

OF THE FLORIDA KEYS

P.O. Box 420529
Summerland Key, FL 33042
Phone: 305-872-0888
Fax: 305-872-8898
www.seatech.cc
Contact: Robin Szmansky

Generator Enclosure Replacement at Key West WWTP

Due Date: August 4, 2010

NOTE TO BIDDER: Use preferably BLACK ink for completing this Bid form.

BID FORM

To:	The City of Key West					
Address:	525 Angela Street, Key West, Florida 33040					
Project Title:	ITB #10-016/Generator Enclosure Replacement at Key West					
	WWTP					
CH2M HILL Project No.:	402998					
City of Key West Project N	No.: SE 0904					
Bidder's person to contact	for additional information on this Bid:					
Name:	Robin Szmansky					
Telephone:	305-872-0888					

BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Bid are those named herein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the Owner, and that the Bid is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Bid on this Contract.

The Bidder further declares that he has carefully examined the Contract Documents for the construction of the project, that he has personally inspected the site, that he has satisfied himself as to the quantities involved, including materials and equipment, and conditions of work involved, including the fact that the description of the quantities of work and materials, as included herein, is brief and is intended only to indicate the general nature of the Work and to identify the said quantities with the detailed requirements of the Contract Documents, and that this Bid is made according to the provisions and under the terms of the Contract Documents, which Documents are hereby made a part of this Bid.

The Bidder further agrees, as evidenced by signing the Bid, that if awarded a Contract, the Florida Trench Safety Act and applicable trench safety standards will be complied with.

CONTRACT EXECUTION AND BONDS

The Bidder agrees that if this Bid is accepted, he will, within 10 days, not including Sundays and legal holidays, after Notice of Award, sign the Contract in the form annexed hereto, and will at that time, deliver to the Owner examples of the Performance Bond and Payment Bond required herein, and evidence of holding required licenses and certificates, and will, to the extent of his Bid, furnish all machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction and do the Work and furnish all the materials necessary to complete all work as specified or

402998A.GN1

indicated in the Contract Documents.

CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE

Bidder agrees to furnish the Owner, before commencing the Work under this Contract, the certificates of insurance as specified in these Documents.

START OF CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT COMPLETION TIMES

The Bidder agrees to begin work within 10 calendar days after the date of the Notice to Proceed and to achieve Substantial Completion within 180 calendar days from the date when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in paragraph 2.03. A of the General Conditions, and Work will be completed and ready for final payment and acceptance in accordance with paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions within 210 calendar days from the date when the Contract Times commence to run.

Work on demolition of the existing enclosure and installation of the new enclosure shall not start before December 1, 2010.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

In the event the Bidder is awarded the Contract, Owner and Bidder recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and that Owner will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times specified in paragraph Start of Construction and Contract Completion Times above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the General Conditions. Owner and Bidder also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving in a legal or other dispute resolution proceeding the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Owner and Bidder agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) Bidder shall pay Owner \$3,000.00 per day for each day that expires after the time specified for substantial completion.

After Substantial Completion, if Bidder neglects, refuses, or fails to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Times or any Owner-granted extension thereof, Bidder shall pay Owner \$1,000.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in paragraph Start of Construction and Contract Completion Times, above for completion and readiness for final payment. Liquidated damages shall run concurrent.

Owner will recover such liquidated damages by deducting the amount owed from the final payment or any retainage held by Owner.

ADDENDA

The Bidder hereby acknowledges that he has received Addenda No's. 01, 02, 03, ..., (Bidder shall insert No. of each Addendum received) and agrees that all addenda issued are hereby made part of the Contract Documents, and the Bidder further agrees that his Bid(s) includes all impacts resulting from said addenda.

BID FORM 00 41 13 - 2

SALES AND USE TAXES

The Bidder agrees that all federal, state, and local sales and use taxes are included in the stated Bid Prices for the Work. Cash allowances DO NOT include any sales and use tax. Equipment allowance includes taxes as shown in Equipment Suppliers' Bid.

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

"A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list."

COMBINED UNIT PRICE AND LUMP SUM WORK

The Bidder further proposes to accept as full payment for the Work proposed herein the amounts computed under the provisions of the Contract Documents. For unit price bid items, the estimate of quantities of work to be done is tabulated in the Proposal and, although stated with as much accuracy as possible, is approximate only and is assumed solely for the basis of calculation upon which the award of Contract shall be made. For lump sum bid items, it is expressly understood that the amounts are independent of the exact quantities involved. The Bidder agrees that the amounts for both unit price and lump sum work represent a true measure of labor and materials required to perform the Work, including all allowances for overhead and profit for each type of work called for in these Contract Documents. The amounts shall be shown in both words and figures. In case of discrepancy, the amount shown in words shall govern.

UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE

Unit prices have been computed in accordance with Paragraph 11.03.C of the General Conditions and Section 01025, Measurement and Payment, Paragraph 1.07B.

CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE

Bidder further agrees that the amount shown is an estimated amount to be included in the Total Base Bid for unforeseen conditions and conflicts. Bidder further acknowledges that payment will be based on actual costs as determined in conformance with the Contract Documents and as authorized by Change Order. The Owner will negotiate with the Contractor how each Contingency Allowance will be spent prior to performing the work.

AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH CLEANING AND REPAIR ALLOWANCE

The amount shown is for cleaning and any necessary repairs to the automatic transfer switch located within the generator enclosure. Bidder further acknowledges that payment will be based on actual costs as determined in conformance with the Contract Documents and as authorized by Change Order. The Owner will negotiate with the Contractor for a fixed fee prior to performing the Work.

Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following price(s):

LUMP SUM BID PRICE	
Two Hundred Twenty Thousand, Two Hundred Sixteen-	Dollars
andnoCents	\$_220,216.00
	(numerals)
Contingency Allowance	\$ <u>20,000.00</u>
Automatic Transfer Switch Clean and Repair Allowance	\$ <u>20,000.00</u>
The Bidder agrees to accept as full payment for the Work proposed herein specified and as shown on the Drawings, the following Total	d under this Project, as al Base Bid amount:
Two Hundred Sixty Thousand, Two Hundred Sixteen	Dollars
(Amount written in words has precedence	
andCents	\$ 260,216.00
TOTAL BASE BID	\$ <u>260,216.00</u>
Alternate Add Provide to the Owner with a 10-year limited warranty for the gener	rator enclosure.
Twelve Thousand Five Hundred	Dollars
(Amount written in words has precedence	
andCents	\$_12,500.00
SUBCONTRACTORS	
The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firm awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the Work in the awarded the Contract:	s or businesses will be event that the Bidder is

BID FORM 00 41 13 - 4

402998.AA JUNE 24, 2010 ©COPYRIGHT 2010 CH2M HILL

City	State	Zi
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
City	State	Zij
City	State	Zi _I
	whose	e address is
City	State	Zip
tting this Bid is Sea Tech of the	ne Florida Key	s, Inc.
	doin	g business at
Sugarloaf Key	FL :	33042
City	State	Zip
icers of the corporation submitting atterested in this Bid as principals a	g this Bid, or of th	
	City City Sugarloaf Key City City all communications concerned with the communications concerned with the communications submitting	City State City State Whose State City State City State City State City State City State doin Sugarloaf Key FL City State All communications concerned with this Bid and was cers of the corporation submitting this Bid, or of the sterested in this Bid as principals are as follows:

If Corporation

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned corporation has caused this instrument to be executed and its seal affixed by its duly authorized officers this $\frac{4 \text{th}}{4}$ day of $\frac{20 \text{ 10}}{2}$.

(SEAL)

Sea Tech of the Florida Keys, Inc.

Name of Corporation

1.17

Title: President

Attest:

END OF SECTION

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Bond No. 10-8102

AIA Document A310 Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, THA	TWE Sea	Tech of the Flo	orida Kevs. Ir	nc.		
830 Crane Blvd.			rloaf Key	FL		33042	
as Principal, hereinafter ca	alled the Principal, and	d First Seal	ord Surety, Inc.				
789 East Lancaster Ave	nue, Suite 200		Villanova	PA		1908	5
a corporation duly organiz	ed under the laws of t	he State of			PA		
as Surety, hereinafter calle	ed the Surety, are held	d and firmly	bound unto Cit	y of Key West			
		525	Angela Street		Key West	FL	33040
as Obligee, hereinafter ca	led the Obligee, in the	e sum of	Five Percent of	Amount Bid			
			Dollars (\$	5%_),
for the payment of which s executors, administrators,	sum well and truly to to successors and assig	be made, the ins, jointly a	e said Principal nd severally, firn	and the said nly by these	Surety, bind ou presents.	rselves, d	our heirs,
WHEREAS, the Principal I	nas submitted a bid fo	r <u>Generat</u>	or Enclosure at	Key West - I	TB No. 10-016		
- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					······································		
NOW, THEREFORE, if the the Obligee in accordance Contract Documents with payment of labor and mate such Contract and give supenalty hereof between the contract with another party to remain in full force and expended and sealed this	with the terms of suc good and sufficient serials furnished in the uch bond or bonds, if e amount specified in to perform the Work effect.	ch bid, and g surety for the prosecution f the Princip said bid and covered by	pive such bond one faithful perfor the faithful perfor thereof, or in the the such larger ar d such larger ar	or bonds as a rmance of some event of the Obligee mount for who	may be specified uch Contract are the failure of the the difference reich the Obligee	in the back for the Principal not to exceed to great to exceed to exceed the principal transfer tra	idding or e prompt to enter ceed the ood faith
Oigiled and Sealed this	2901	uay 01		July	. <u>-</u>		_2010
			Sea Tech of the	e Florida Key (Principal)	rs, Inc.	(S	Seal)
(Witness)		ву:	\$7	/	REGI	Deut (Title)
elga Iglesias	Witness)		First Seal od St	urety, Inc.	21	(\$	Seal)
			Attorney-in-Fact	Charles J.	Nielson		(Title)

First Sealord Surety, Inc. Power of Attorney

Power No: <u>MIA-0137-10-12627</u>

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That First Sealord Surety, Inc., a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, (hereinafter the "Company") has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Charles J. Nielson, Charles D. Nielson, Warren M. Alter, Joseph P. Nielson, Peter A. Thomson, Ronald C. Opferman and/or Richard M. Butin all of Miami Lakes, Florida its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf insurance policies, surety bonds, undertakings and other instruments of a similar nature as follows: ********** Not To Exceed Five Million Dollars-------(\$5,000,000.00) ******** Such insurance policies, surety bonds, undertakings and instruments for said purposes, when duly executed by the aforesaid Attorney in Fact, shall be binding upon the said Corporation as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the duly authorized officers of the Corporation and sealed with its corporate seal, and all the acts of said Attorney-in-Fact, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed. This appointment is made pursuant to the following By-Laws which were duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the said Corporation on April 7, 2003 with all Amendments thereto and are still in full force and effect: "Article XII: Policies, Bonds, Recognitions, Stipulations, Consents of Surety, Underwriting Undertakings, and Instruments Relating Thereto. Section 12-1. Insurance policies, bonds, recognitions, stipulations, consents of surety and underwriting undertakings of the Corporation, and releases, agreements and other writings relating in any way thereto or to any claim or loss thereunder, shall be signed in the name and on behalf of the Corporation: a) by the Chairman of the Board, the President or a Vice President, and by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary; or b) by an Attorneyin-Fact for the Corporation appointed and authorized by the Chairman of the Board, the President, or a Vice President to make such signature; or c) by such other officers or representatives as the Board may from time to time determine. The seal of the Corporation shall if appropriate be affixed thereto by any such officer, Attorney-in-Fact or representative. The authority of such Attorney-in-Fact and Agents shall be as prescribed in the instrument evidencing their appointment. Any such appointment and all authority granted thereby may be revoked at any time by the Board of Directors or by any person empowered to make such appointment." IN WITNESS WHEREOF, First Sealard Surety, Inc. has caused these presents to be duly signed and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and duly attested this 20th day of January, 2004. First Sealord Surety, Inc. (Seal) Attest: Gary L. Bragg, Secretary Joel D. Cooperman, Vice President Commonwealth of Pennsylvania **County of Montgomery** On this 22nd day of April, 2010, before me personally appeared Joel D. Cooperman, Vice President of First Sealord Surety, Inc., satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument (driver's license), who, being by me duly sworn, said that he resides in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, that he is Vice President of First Sealord Surety. Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument, that he knows the corporate seal of the said Corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Corporation, and that he signed his name thereto as Vice President of said MONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA State of Pennsylvania County of Delaware OSLYN H. JAFFE, Notary Public **Notary Public** Radnor Two., Delaware County ly Commission Expires June 23, 2012 CERTIFICATE If the undersigned Secretary of First Sealord Surety, Inc. do hereby certify that the original Power of Automey or winds the foregoing is a run, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this Certificate and I do further certify that the Officer who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the Officers authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint an Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Section 12-1 of the By-Laws of First Sealord Surety, Inc. This Certificate may be signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following provisions of the By-Laws of First Sealord Surety, Inc.: "Section 12-2. The use of a printed facsimile of the corporate seal of the Corporation and of the signature of the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary on any certification of the correctness of a copy of an instrument executed by an authorized person pursuant to Article XII, Section 12-1 of the By-Laws appointing and authorizing an Attorney in Fact to sign in the name and on behalf of the Corporation surety bonds, underwriting undertakings, or other instruments described in said Section 12.1, with like effect as if such seal and such signature had been manually affixed and made." In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of the Corporation to these presents July this 29thday of This power of attorney is void unless the Bond number is inserted in this paragraph (insert Bond # here 10-8102 number is the same number as on the original bond, and the bond number has been inserted by an officer or employee of the Company or by the agent. (seal)

First Sealord Surety POA doc (Ed 01/20/2004

ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA)
	: SS
COUNTY OF MONROE)

I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that no portion of the sum herein bid will be paid to any employees of the City of Key West as a commission, kickback, reward or gift, directly or indirectly by me or any member of my firm or by an officer of the corporation.

Robin Szmansky

Sworn and subscribed before me this 4th day of August , 2010

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida

at Large

My Commission Expires:

RYON LACHAPELLE
MY COMMISSION # DD808445
EXPIRES July 23, 2012
EleidaMoiauService.com

END OF SECTION

SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(A) FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

This sy <u>Key W</u>	worn statement is submitted with Bid or Proposal for Generator Enclosure Replacement at est WWTP, City of Key West, Florida
This sv	worn statement is submitted by Sea Tech of the Florida Keys, Inc.
	(name of entity submitting sworn statement)
whose	business address is 830 Crane Blvd., Sugarlaof Key, FL 33042
	and (if applicable) its Federal Employer
Identifi	cation Number (FEIN) is 65-0126213
(If the	entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this
sworn s	statement
My nar	ne is Robin Szmansky (please print name of individual signing)
	(please print name of individual signing)
and my	relationship to the entity named above is President
means a transact other stanservices the University	stand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the ion of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any ate or with the United States, including but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or to be provided to any public or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of ted States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, misrepresentation.
Statutes adjudica indictme	tand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an ation guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by ent information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a guilty or nolo contendere.
I unders	tand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means
1. A	predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
en th ag sh	n entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the tity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes ose officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and ents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of ares constituting controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or come among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement,

shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.

402998A.GN1

- 7. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(8), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
- 8. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies).

X Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity have been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989, AND (Please indicate which additional statement applies.)

There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did not place the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. There has been a subsequent proceeding before a hearing officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the public interest to remove the person or affiliate from the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

The person or affiliate has not been put on the convicted vendor list. (Please describe any action taken by or pending with the Department of General Services.)

(date)

STATE OF Florida COUNTY OF Monroe

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,

Robin Szmansky

who, after first being sworn by me, affixed his/her

(name of individual signing)

signature in the space provided above on this 4th of August

2010.

My commission expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC RYON LACHAPELLE

MY COMMISSION # DD808445 EXPIRES July 23, 2012

FloridaNotaryService.com

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES 00 43 17 - 2

402998.AA JUNE 24, 2010 ©COPYRIGHT 2010 CH2M HILL

CITY OF KEY WEST INDEMNIFICATION FORM

The Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the City of Key West, its officers, and employees, from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including, but not limited to reasonable attorney's fees, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness or intentional wrongful misconduct of Contractor and persons employed or utilized by Contractor in the performance of this agreement. Except as specifically provided herein, this agreement does not require Contractor to indemnify the City of Key West, its employees, officers, directors, or agents from any liability, damage, loss, claim, action or proceeding.

These indemnifications shall survive the term of this agreement. In the event that any action or proceeding is brought against the City of Key West by reason of such claim or demand, Contractor shall, upon written notice from the City of Key West, resist and defend such action or proceeding by counsel satisfactory to the City of Key West.

The indemnification provided above shall obligate Contractor to defend at its own expense to and through appellate, supplemental or bankruptcy proceeding, or to provide for such defense, at the City of Key West's option, any and all claims of liability and all suits and actions of every name and description covered above which may be brought against the City of Key West whether performed by Contractor, or persons employed or utilized by Contractor.

The Contractor's obligation under this provision shall not be limited in any way by the agreed upon Contract Price as shown in this agreement, or the Contractor's limit of or lack of sufficient insurance protection.

CONTRACTOR	Sea Tech of the Florida Keys, Inc.
	830 Crane Blvd., Sugarloaf Key, FL 33042
	Robin Szmansky Print Name
	President Title
DATE:	August 4th, 2010

SEAL:

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION AND COMPLIANCE WITH 49 CFR §29.

				F.A.P. NC PARCEL COUNTY BID LETT).: NO.: OF:).:	,,		_
I, Robin Szmar	nsky								, here	eby
declare that I am	Pres	ident	(NAME)	of Sea	Tech	of	the	Florida	Keys,	Inc
Of_Sugarloaf	Key,	(TITLE) Florida					(FII	RM)		_
and that I am the amount of this Bio					final de	ecisio	on as	to the price	∍(s) and	

I further declare that:

- 1. The prices(s) and amount of this bid have been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition with any other contractor, bidder or potential bidder.
- 2. Neither the price(s) nor the amount of this bid have been disclosed to any other firm or person who is a bidder or potential bidder on this project, and will not be so disclosed prior to the bid opening.
- 3. No attempt has been made or will be made to solicit, cause or induce any other firm or person to refrain from bidding on this project, or to submit a bid higher than the bid of this firm, or any intentionally high or non-competitive bid or other form of complementary bid.
- 4. The bid of my firm is made in good faith and not pursuant to any agreement or discussion with, or inducement from, any firm or person to submit a complementary bid.
- 5. My firm has not offered or entered into a subcontract or agreement regarding the purchase of materials or services from any firm or person, or offered, promised or paid cash or anything of value to any firm or person, whether in connection with this or any other project, in consideration for an agreement or promise by any firm or person to refrain from bidding or to submit a complementary bid on this project.
- 6. My firm has not accepted or been promised any subcontract or agreement regarding the sale of materials or services to any firm or person, and has not been promised or paid cash or anything of value by any firm or person, whether in connection with this or any other project, in consideration for my firm's submitting a complementary bid, or agreeing to do so, on this project.
- 7. I have made a diligent inquiry of all members, officers, employees, and agents of my firm with responsibilities relating to the preparation, approval or submission of my firm's bid on this project and have been advised by each of them that he or she has not participated in any communication, consultation, discussion, agreement, collusion, act or other conduct inconsistent with any of the statements and representations made in this Declaration.

402998A.GN1

- 8. As required by Section 337.165, Florida Statutes, the firm has fully informed the Department of Transportation in writing of all convictions of the firm, its affiliates (as defined in Section 337.165(I)(a), Florida Statutes), and all directors, officers, and employees of the firm and its affiliates for violation of state or federal antitrust laws with respect to a public contract or for violation of any state or federal law involving fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy or material misrepresentation with respect to a public contract. This includes disclosure of the names of current employees of the firm or affiliates who were convicted of contract crimes while in the employ of another company.
- 9. I certify that, except as noted below, neither my firm nor any person associated therewith in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer, principal, investigator, project director, manager, auditor, and/or position involving the administration of Federal funds:
- (a) is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions, as defined in 49 CFR §29.110(a), by any Federal department or agency;
- (b) has within a three-year period preceding this certification been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against him or her for: commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a Federal, State or local government transaction or public contract; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes; or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements or receiving stolen property;
- (c) is presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a Federal, State or local governmental entity with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph 9(b) of this certification; and
- (d) has within a three-year period preceding this certification had one or more Federal, State or local government public transactions terminated for cause or default..
- 10. I(We), certify that I(We), shall not knowingly enter into any transaction with any subcontractor, material supplier, or vendor who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this contract by any Federal Agency unless authorized by the Department.

Where I am unable to declare or certify as to any of the statements contained in the above stated paragraphs numbered (1) through (10), I have provided an explanation in the "Exceptions" portion below or by attached separate sheet.

EXCEPTIONS:

(Any exception listed above will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining bidder responsibility. For any exception noted, indicate to whom it applies, initiating agency and dates of agency action.

Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution and/or administrative sanctions.)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

CONTRACTOR:	(Seal)	
BY: Robin, Szmansky/President NAME AND TITLE PRINTED		WITNESS: Lyon Colo
BY: SIGNATURE		WITNESS AUDIL DUDLY
Executed on this 4 th day of Au	aust	2010

FAILURE TO FULLY COMPLETE AND EXECUTE THIS DOCUMENT MAY RESULT IN THE BID BEING DECLARED NONRESPONSIVE

AC# 4538077

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

ŠÉQ# L09082503557

BATCH NUMBER LICENSE NER

08/25/2009 090052359

CGC1510295

The GENERAL CONTRACTOR Named below is CERTIFIED

Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS.

Expiration date: AUG 31, 2010

SZMANSKY, SCOTT JOHN SEA TECH OF "THE" PLORIDA KEYS INC 830 CRANE BLVD SUGAR LOAF KEY FT

CHARLIE CRIST GOVERNOR CHARLES W. D. SECRETARY

AC# 4745101

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD SI

DATE

BATCH NUMBER LICENSE NBR

12/04/2009 090244693 CBC1255058

The BUILDING CONTRACTOR
Named below IS CERTIFIED
Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS.
Expiration date: AUG 31, 2010

SEMMES, PAUL R
SEA TECH OF "THE" FLORIDA KEYS INC
830 CRANE BLVD
SUGAR LOAD PER

FL 33042 SUGAR LOAF KEY

CHARLIE CRIST GOVERNOR

DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

CHARLIE LIEM

AC# 4534751

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

SEQ# L09082500231

DATE

BATCH NUMBER LICENSE NBR

08/25/2009 090092722 QB68174

The BUSINESS ORGANIZATION

Named below IS QUALIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS.

Expiration date: AUG 31, 2011 (THIS IS NOT A LICENSE TO PERFORM WORK. THIS ALLOWS THE

COMPANY TO DO BUSINESS ONLY IF IT HAS A QUALIFIER.)

SEA TECH OF "THE" FLORIDA KEYS INC P O BOX 420529 SUMMERLAND KEY FL 33042

CHARLIE CRIST GOVERNOR

CHARLES W. DRAGO SECRETARY

DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA

Business Tax Receipt

This Document is a business tax receipt Holder must meet all City zoning and use provisions. P.O. Box 1409, Key West, Florida 33040 (305) 809-3955

Business Name

SEA TECH OF THE FLORIDA KEYS I CtlNbr:0017599

Location Addr

MOBILE SERVICE - COUNTY

Lic NBR/Class

10-00021567 CONTRACTOR - CERT GENERAL CONTRACTOR

Issue Date:

April 28, 2010 Expiration Date: September 30, 2010

License Fee

\$464.63

Add. Charges

\$0.00 \$154.88

Penalty Total

Comments:

\$464.63

Oper: CNALKER Type: OC Drawer: Date: 4/28/10 53 Receipt no: 670 2010 21567 NR LIC OCCUPATIO 1

This document must be prominently chi springed. \$464.63 SEA TECH THE FLORIDA KEYS \$64.63

SEA TECH OF THE FLORIDA KEYS I

Trans date: 4/28/10 Time: 13:38:49

POB 420529

SUMMERLAND KEY FL 33042

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA

Business Tax Receipt

This Document is a business tax receipt Holder must meet all City zoning and use provisions. P.O. Box 1409, Key West, Florida 33040 (305) 809-3955

Business Name

SEA TECH OF THE FLORIDA KEYS I

CtlNbr:0009073

Location Addr

MOBILE SERVICE - COUNTY

Lic NBR/Class

09-00024689 SERVICE - PROFESSIONAL

Issue Date:

May 17, 2010 Expiration Date: September 30, 2009

License Fee Add. Charges \$25.00

\$0.00

Penalty

\$0.00

Total

\$25.00

Comments: ENGINEER

This document must be prominently displayed.

SEATECH OF THE FLORIDA KEYS IN

SEA TECH OF THE FLORIDA KEYS I

POB 420529

Uper: CWALKER 73297 2009 24689

UM VIEW/MESTERC

Type: OC Drawer: 1

SUMMERLAND KEY FL 33042

LIC OCCUPATIO 1 Trans number:

2486511

Trans data: 5/17/19 Tipe: 10:13:05

OKNI	<u> </u>		Τ	
Client Name Location	Start Date	End Date	Contract	·
US Navy, NAVFAC Southeast	1 22.00	1	Allound	Project Description
Indefinite Quantity Contract Key West, FL	06/26/06	09/30/11	NTE \$5M	Sea Tech was selected as one of four contractors to bid on all projects in the AOR Key West, Fl; Base year plus four option years
US Army, 98 CONS Construct Building C-74 Eglin AFB, FL	09/25/09	07/15/10	\$535K	Erect New Metal Bldg to include concrete foundations, underground utilities, water tank, interior finishes including, ceramic tile, walls, callings, paint, cabinets, toilet partitions, new mechanical, plumbing, fire suppression, fire alarm, communications, electrical, site work including parking lot, sidewalks, & landscaping.
Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI) Embassy Renovations Milan, Italy	09/21/09	05/31/10	\$194K	Renovate & Upgrade rooms at the US Embassy to include security, drywall, ACT ceiling, HVAC, electrical.
Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI) Embassy Renovations Milan, Italy	07/31/09	05/31/10	\$50K	Renovate & Upgrade rooms at the US Embassy to include security, drywall, act, HVAC, electrical.
Joint Interagency Task Force Building 289 Upgrades Key West, FL	09/27/07	08/31/09	\$4.3M	Partial Renovation to the 2nd floor of Bldg 289, Fire Protection & Alarm Services to all of Bldg 289, Column Repairs, New Cooling Plant & incidental work. Demoition, Concrete, Masonry, Structural Steel, Exterior/Interior Framing, Stucco, Doors, Windows, Onywell, ACT, Ceramic Tile, Access Floor, Toilet Partitions/Access, Paint, HVAC, Plumbing, Fire Protection, Electrical, & Site Work
Joint Interagency Task Force Install Flood Shields & Assoc Work Key West, FL	01/27/09	05/31/09	\$76K	Selective Demolition, Concrete & Masonry changes, Partition walls, procure & install flood panel, wall a/c, sump pump, painting.
Department of Defense Badging Office Miami, FL	09/15/08	03/15/09	\$1.3M	Installation of site work includig a foundation for prefab Guard Booth with underground utilities, roads, sidewalks, lighting, landscaping, fencing, construction of 1700 sf badging center, 60 kw generator, turnstile, drywall, act, doors & hardware, ceramic tile, paint cabinets, capet, toilet partitions lockers, hurricane shutters, flag pole.
Department of Defense Building 2, Interior Fit Out Miami, FL	12/28/07	12/12/08	\$774K	Selective Demolition, Concrete Slab, Masonry Patch, Cabinets, Window Sills, Doors/Hardware, Metal Studs, GWB, ACT, Ceramic Tile, Vinyl Base, Paint, Stained Concrete, Comer Guards, Window Blinds, Toilet Partitions/Access, HVAC, Plumbing, Fire Protection, Electrical, Fire Alarm.
Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI) Legal Attache Office Renovations Various Locations	02/03/05	09/30/08	РТО	One of seven contractors selected to bid on Office Renovations Worldwide; requires Facility & Employee clearances
US Navy, NAVFAC Southeast Renovations to Bldgs 628, 629, 711 & 718 Key West, FL	05/20/07	01/18/08	\$925K	Perform foundation and masonry work for the renovation of buildings 626, 629, 711 and 718 due to damages made by Humicane Wilma
Monroe County, Florida New Crime Lab Key West, FL	08/13/07	10/01/07	\$258K	Selective Demoition, Frame Partitions, Drywall, Doors/Herdware, Paint, FRP Panels, Flooring, Ceiling, Custom Cabinets, Plumbing, HVAC, Fire Suppression, Electrical.
Department of Defense Aechanical/Electrical Upgrades Aiami, FL	05/22/07	09/30/07	\$211K	Selective Demoliton, Relocate Generator, Install Fuel Lines, Masonry Patch, New Doors/Hardware, Drywall, Roof A/C, Split System, Chilled Water Piping, Paint, Floor Sealant, Cove Base
JS Navy, NAVFAC Southeast turnicane Witma Repairs ley West, FL	09/28/08	06/23/07	\$601K	Refurbish Operations Bidg damaged by Hurricane Wilma. 4" of seawater flowed thru bldg. Repair concrete columns & walfs, Asbestos removal, install new drywall, flooring & other finishes, renovate bathrooms. Demo 3 Bidgs. Restore underground electric
oint Interagency Task Force Luilding Renovations ley West, FL	01/19/07	03/31/07		Repair bathroom including selective demolition, install new flooring and related work, move heavy machinery, build new decks for existing office trailer and sidewalks.

Client Name Location	Start Date	End Date	Contract Amount	Project Description
Joint Interagency Task Force Bathroom & Gym Upgrades, New Walls Key West, FL	10/01/06	03/17/07	\$225K	Upgrade Bathrooms to meet ADA Requirements demo & install new fixtures, ceramic flooring, walls, toilet partitions & access, paint, plumbing, lighting. New gym area-Pressure Wash concrete, new vinyl floor, walls, paint, electrical, doors. New Walls-Create new SCIF area including walls, flooring, paint, doors.
US Navy, NAVFAC Southeast Special Forces Boat Ramp Key West, FL	11/20/06	02/28/07	\$251K	The work includes improvements to an existing boat ramp; lengthening the ramp into deeper water, modifications to the head of the ramp including demolition, clearing, excavation, placement of steel sheet piling, gravel, & reinforced concrete.
US Navy, NAVFAC Southeast Emergency Lighting Key West, FL	09/14/06	02/28/07	\$116K	The work includes all labor, materials and supervision to install Emergency Lighting (Approx. 145 fixtures Total) in a variety of NAS Key West Buildings.
Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI) Embassy Renovations Athens, Greece	08/23/06	12/23/06	\$134K	Provide renovations to existing rooms housed in the US Embassy. Includes selective demolition, install refurbish walls, ceitings, flooring, upgrade mechanical & electrical systems to accommodate renovations. Work performed after office operations.
US Navy SCIF Improvements Norfolk, Virginia	08/02/06	11/30/06	\$69K	UARNOC SCIF Renovations to Building NH-95, Norfolk, Va including selective demolition, install CMU, rough framing, drywall, install doors, GFE floor & ceiling tiles & painting.
US Navy Building Renovations Fort Gordon, Georgia	05/24/06	11/30/06	\$855K	The purpose of this project is to provide and install the critical power infrastructure required and perform related construction work for the newly leased modular facility at Ft. Gordon, GA including site work, SCIF areas, access floors, ceilings, fire sprinklers
Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI) Embassy Renovations El Salvador	06/23/06	09/19/06	\$136K	Provide electrical renovations to occupied spaces in US Embassy including selective demolition, wall relocations, STC Doors w/X09 locks, new outlets, receptacles, wiring and security escort services.
US Navy, Southem Division Indefinite Quantity Contract Key West, FL	09/12/02	09/11/06	\$1-5M EA	IDIQ: 1 of 5 Contractors awarded this Mini MACC contract. We have been issued 12 of the 22 task orders issued.
US Navy, Southern Division Paint Capehart Housing Complex Key West, FL	09/30/04	06/25/06	\$2.8M	This project includes the demolition and installation of new exterior doors and painting and incidental related work at occupied housing units. Locations: Trumbo Point & Sigsbee Park, NAS Key West.
US Navy Hurricane Disaster Recovery Key West, FL	12/23/05	04/30/06	\$1M	Provide emergency repairs due to Hurricane Wilma in housing & office space. Work includes installation of new drywalt, flooring, exterior & interior painting; electrical; wall covering; ACT; plumbing; and carpentry work.
Fedral Bureau of Investigations (FBI) Embassy Renovations Canberra, Australia	09/14/05	02/14/06	\$160K	This project involves the renovation of 78 SM of office space which is located in a building and shared by other United States Federal government agencies. Includes selective demolition, install new walls, flooring, ceiling bles, paint & updated electrical.
US Navy, Southern Division Renovations to Building 9805 Ft Meade, MD	08/01/05	12/31/05	\$564K	This contract required engineering/design services and construction as necessary to renovate and repair 3,000 SF of SCIF space in a two-story building including selective demolition, installation of new walls, flooring, electrical & mechanical.
Us Navy Demolish of Building 4011 Key West, FL	11/21/05	12/05/05	\$40K	Demolition of Building A-4011 on NAS, Kay West, Boca Chica, FL. This structure is constructed of structural steel sandwich panels and core filled, re-inforced CMU
US Navy, NFESC Facility Upgrades Worldwide	08/10/01	08/10/05		The locations for this project include, not limited to, shore based permanent and re- locatable components. Many of the Task Orders are performed concurrently. The level of security clearance for all Task Orders under this project is TS-SCI.

Client Name Location	Start Date	End Date	Contract Amount	Project Description
US Navy, Southern Division Various Roofing Projects Key West, FL	09/30/04	04/26/05	\$890K	This project includes the removal and replacement or repair of existing Built-up and EPDM roof systems on 43 different occupied housing units.
US Navy, Southern Division Preparation and Painting Housing Complex Key West, FL	09/30/04	04/13/05	\$960K	This work includes minor stucco repairs, partial shiplep siding replacement, hazardous material abatement, painting and incidental related work. Locations: Trumbo Point, Sigsbee Park, Truman Annex & Medical Branch Housing units.
US Navy, Southern Division Replace A/C Systems Key West, FL	09/30/04	02/15/05	\$560K	Work included demolifion, disposal and replacement of existing air conditioning units. New systems include all condensers, evaporators, piping, piping insulation, electrical & control wining , site & mechanical modifications; duct repair/modification; and thermostats. Trumbo Point & Sigsbee Park
Department of State Embassy Upgrades Accra, Ghana	12/01/04	01/11/05	\$1.2M	This project consists of the alteration to existing electrical power and light distribution systems, and the installation of new electrical devices, power receptacles, light fixtures, and panel boards in the buildings within the chancery compound. Electrical work inside Chancery required Secret cleared personnel.
US Navy, NFESC SEF Development Services Key West, FL	04/21/04	10/01/04	\$62K	Provided engineering support
US Navy, Southern Division Building Renovations Key West, FL	09/29/03	08/10/04	\$125K	Seven areas consisting of 400 SF of wall & 1200 SF of floor restoration in occupied areas. All of the work will be performed to aesthetically coordinate with the existing space; maximize storage/shelving space and with cost efficiency.
US Navy, Southern Division Install New Flooring Key West, FL	09/29/03	07/31/04	\$110K	Remove & dispose of 3850 SF of carpet & carpet cove base, as well as 1420 SF of vinyl tile & vinyl cove base. Prepare entire surface, approximately 5270 SF, for installation of ceramic tile & ceramic cove base.
US Navy Network Infrastructure Support Key West, FL	02/02/04	06/30/04	\$775K	Consisted of three Task Orders: Network Infrastructure & TV Cable Upgrade; Electrical Power Distribution Enhancements; and Entry Security System (ESS) Infrastructure. Security Level TS-SCI.
US Navy, NFESC Facility Renovations Eastern US	05/16/03	06/30/04	\$4.1M	Complete renovations to 6,500 SF of classified site in eastern US to meet the requirements of DCID 1/21, SCIF. including general office spaces and operational areas and garage - all of which was housed in a single building. Contractor security TS-SCI.
US Nawy, NFESC Building Renovations Alexandria, VA	12/31/02	06/15/04	\$3M	Renovations to a 28,500 SF federally owned facility which consists of general office spaces, operational areas, and mission support spaces - housed in a single building. An additional 6,200 SF SCIF workspace was added in coordination with the renovations. The exact location is classified and the work met the requirements of DCID 1/21:SCIF.
JS Navy, Southern Division Painting Housing Complex Key West, FL	09/29/03	06/11/04		Prepared & painted interior of 221 housing units. We will also repair, prepare and paint the exterior of three (3) two-story industrial type buildings (JIATF). All paint to match existing colors.
JS Navy, Southern Division nstall Ceiling Fans (ey West, FL	09/29/03	05/31/04		Provided all materials, labor, tools and supervision to install a total of 511 ceiling fans complete with light kits in 133 separate family housing units.
JS Navy, Southern Division Re-Roofing Buildings (ey West, FL	09/29/03	04/30/04		Removal & replacement or repair of existing roof systems on various buildings, to include wood blocking, flashings, counter-flashings, curbs, drainage components and associated appurtenances.

Client Name Location	Start Date	End Date	Contract Amount	Project Description
US Navy, Southem Division Power Washing Key Wast, FL	09/29/03	04/30/04	\$135K	We cleaned all vinyl exterior siding, shutters, ceilings and soffits in Perry Court Housing. Vinyl porch ceilings, carport ceilings and interior siding of carports were cleaned. Fifty buildings with approximately 531,460 square feet of vinyl were cleaned.
US Navy, NFESC Engineering Support Key West, FL	02/12/02	01/31/04	\$84K	Provided engineering support
Joint Interagency Task Force Bathroom Renovations Kay West, FL	09/29/03	01/12/04	\$60K	The renovations included the demolition & installation of new toilets, urinals, counters, sinks, partitions, soap dispensers, wall paper, wall ble and wall substrates down to framing. New to match recently renovated facilities in Building 291. Clearance Level TS.
US Navy, NFESC UPS Upgrades, Building 514 Pensacola, FL	07/25/03	11/28/03	\$332K	Installation of a government furnished CAT 750 KW generator on a concrete pad adjacent to Bidg. 514. We procured and installed a 225 KVA UPS system inside the UPS room. We provided all connections between UPS generator and facility. Security TS-SCI
US Navy, NFESC Building Renovations Key West, FL	07/21/03	10/10/03	\$253K	Down-graded a portion of a SCIF (level 5) Building to a level 3. Ensured that adjacent level 5 areas maintained integrity through soundproofing walls & ceilings.
Department of State Electrical/Mechanical Upgrades US Embassy, Mongolia	08/01/03	10/03/03	\$442K	Installed 800KVA secondary units substation, electrical panel, new automatic voltage regulators, new TVSS, all accessories required for a complete, useful state of the art electrical system. Relocate existing 490 KW boiler & underground piping.
US Navy, NFESC Ops Support, Corry Station Pensacola, FL	05/01/03	09/03/03	\$25K	Procured and installed equipment to support facility management.
US Navy, NFESC Power Upgrades, GRSOC Ft. Gordon, GA	06/11/03	08/29/03	\$226K	Repaired/renovated UPS, batteries and associated switchgear. Completed to meet requirements as specified in the US Army DPW design. The load shutdown was scheduled in advance to minimize disruption to operations. Security TS-SCI
Joint Interagency Task Force Bard A/C Units Key West, FL	06/27/03	07/31/03	\$24K	Procured and installed two (2) Bard 5-Ton packaged air-conditioning units in the JIATF SCIF theater. We provided and installed electrical services and an electrical disconnect for each HVAC unit. Project considered urgent and vital to Nation Defense. Security Level was TS-SCI.
US Navy, NFESC UPS Back Hall Ft. Gordon, GA	09/23/02	03/17/03	\$404K	Removal and installation of a UPS, related switchgear, and batteries. The existing UPS and battery breakers were shut down. Disconnection, insulation, tag and rollback of all power and control cables from the UPS and the output selection cabinet were performed.
US Navy, NFESC UPS Upgrades, Corry Station Pensacola, FL	09/27/02	03/01/03	\$347K	Removed existing 149 KVA non-redundant UPS, associated transformer, conduit and wiring. Supplied and installed new 225 KVA parallel redundant UPS, batteries, paralleling cabinet, & all associated equipment, conduit and wiring. Bldg was occupied SCIF.
JS Navy, NFESC Electrical / Mechanical Upgrades Kunia, HI	07/31/02	02/15/03		Renovation to a US Navy facility SCIF including UPS, batteries & associated switchgear. Demolish existing system, design and install a new system consisting of 4- 300KVA UPS modules in a parallel redundant configuration. Separate hazardous material and transport the material to a pre-approved recycling yard.
JS Navy Renovate Supply Store Key West, FL	10/14/02	12/31/02		Installed a new five sprinkler sub-system; new 5 ton A/C with overhead drops;16 4- amp fluorescent foctures, overhead electrical; & removed metal cage. Also new fire exit signs; metal stud partition, paint on new walls; a new double door; & drop ceiling.

Client Name Location	Start Date	End Date	Contract Amount	Project Description
Joint Interagency Task Force (4) Projects Key West, FL	09/25/02	12/31/02	\$122K	This project involves all disciplines and phases of construction. It is comprised of fou projects -UPS Battery Replacement, Warehouse Generator Installation, Antenna Shop Upgrade, and Connex Box Installation.
US Navy, NFESC Building Renovation, Corry Station Pensacola, FL	02/01/02	11/01/02	\$2.2M	Renovate 32,186 SF of a historically registered aircraft hanger into SCIF office space & classrooms. This project consisted of demolition, reconfiguring & construction of computer labs/classrooms, offices & support spaces with substantial computer networking infrastructure.
Joint Interagency Task Force Building Renovation and Upgrades Key West, FL	10/08/99	10/02/02	\$9.5M	New Construction & renovations to three buildings, all of which were occupied, including selective architectural, mechanical and electrical demolition and new work. Involved all phases of discipline. High priority basis Security Level Secret & Top Secret. New SCIF areas were created in two of the buildings. All SCIF work was accredited including Tempest accreditation.
Joint Interagency Task Force New Cable Tray Key West, FL	03/15/02	06/30/02	\$75K	Installation of a 620 lineal feet of a one (1) foot high by two (2) feet wide Cable Tray in the JATF East Compound. The cable tray was required to be traffic-rated in two areas where two 16-foot wide access roads cross over the cable tray. Security Level was Top Secret.
US Navy Antenna Foundation Key West, FL	04/01/02	05/31/02	\$51K	Constructed concrete slab foundation to accommodate installation of the antenna. Ensured the bore sight of the pad was set to 150 degrees, not magnetic. The placement of the anchor bolts was a critical aspect of the bore sight alignment.
US Navy New Satellite Dish Structure Key West, FL	03/01/02	03/31/02		Repaired cracks in the existing Satellite Dish Structure. We nailed wire lath onto the damaged concrete areas and plastered to match existing structure. We installed new lights; reconfigured switches and painted the plaster repairs.
US Navy, NFESC Hurricane Preparedness Key West, FL	07/30/01	10/31/01		Installation of backup power & A/C units to 2 buildings. Opened output breakers; removed bus connections between KVA transformer & distribution cabinet, installed 800 amp, 480-volt manual transfer, & installed 800 amp disconnect to outpour of the KVA generator.
Joint Interagency Task Force SCIF Upgrades Key West, FL	12/28/01	09/30/01		Removed existing Liebert units & installed 3 new air handler units. Existing chilled water & electrical power lines were re-connected to the new units. Chilled water lines were insulated & control cable were installed from new equip to the AC control module room.